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Introduction

« Time Critical Removal Action for Vapor Mitigation

— This work was part of a CT DEP and EPA response action to prevent
soil gas potentially contaminated with low levels of volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) from entering homes in a neighborhood adjacent to
the Raymark NPL Site.

* The VOCs are attributed to a groundwater plume from historic
discharges of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOC) and
other substances at the nearby Raymark factory site.
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ATSDR Health Risk Determination

° (A p p e n d i X A) HEALTH CONSULTATION

Evalmation of Indoor Air, Soil Gas and Groundwater Data
Sampling Phase: 1, 3 and 4 (2001, 2002, 20a3)

® R e p O rt H i g h I i g htS RAVMARE INDUSTRIES, STRATFORD, FAIRFIELD COUNTY, CONNECTICUT

EPA Facility Id. CTDO01126612

— Exposure Is occurring e

— Significant cancer and non-

cancer risk

— Large contamination source
for long term

— No current means to prevent

exposure
— Difficult to predict effected

homes
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Public Announcement

e DEP, EPA, DPH & Stratford DOH delivered information
packages to 112 homes

— Fact sheet (Appendix B)
— Door to door visits

* Informational sessions
— Four public informational meetings were held to inform

the affected homeowners of the proposed plans and to
allow them to ask questions and discuss concerns

e Press Release
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Access Agreement

(Appendix C)
Each homeowner was asked to sign an access agreement granting
permission for a site visit.

— Homeowners were given the option to refuse access at any time, up to
the installation.

In case of homeowner refusal, homeowners were asked to sign the lower
portion of the access agreement noting that they refused the offer.

— Part of a one time offer, installation at a future date would be at the
OWnNer’s expense.

Four homeowners were sent registered letters with a closing date to reach
DEP for inclusion, after refusing to sign the access agreement granting or
forbidding permission.
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Site Visit (Home Survey)

* (Appendix D)
* Observations Recorded:
— Homeowner information

— Building / Basement R
Characteristics: e e

"

* Floor / wall construction WLt 3

T
B Bullfleg ¢ avucterisnis X ;"- 1“‘1 . e

 Number / condition of slabs o el - s Pl et i ki

ke o)
Oy

 Additions and/or crawlspaces ot o pomta e oo Spmtt - et

[ B
I-Family = Duplex — Apneiment Homsr (8 of apte )~ Condininius (¥ oflmits -

Utility services to the home &
Basement use VembersOupats £ NewberotOcepet oL

Hlis the baflding bten renomibnd from (b erigisal constmstion”
Homeowner preferences ; e

Dﬂﬂl“hml‘ﬂlﬂh‘yﬂlﬂf_ﬂhnﬂ e ‘“F ad ity #

."h. Siab . : ) =




METCALF&EDDY | AECOM




METCALF&EDDY | AES




METCALF&EDDY | AECOM




METCALF&EDDY | AECOM




METCALF&EDDY | AECOM




METCALF&EDDY | AECOM




METCALF&EDDY | AECOM

Existing Radon Systems vs  Engineered SSD Systems

» Range of Coverage Area: Coverage Area: Goal of
Approximately 25% — 50% 100% Coverage

— Crawlspaces, additional slabs, — Addresses crawlspaces,
etc. typically not addressed additional slabs, etc.
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Unexpected Problems... continued

e Access constraints
— Crawlspaces
— Finished Areas
Unseen underground footings
Piping penetrations
Piping run obstructions
Homeowner requirements
— Limited number / location of suction holes
— Blower locations
— Discharge vent locations
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. Sealing Basement Walls
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Pilot Testing

Pilot testing suction holes and monitoring points were reviewed with
the homeowner before the pilot test

Materials used for Pilot Testing
— Core Drill

— Sealants

— Pilot testing apparatus (provides various suction / flow values)

— Micromanometer (reads pressure differentials)
— Temporary exhaust

5 i Y P SR
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CTDEP “Comfort Letter”

(Appendix E) | j
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Operation & Maintenance

(Appendix F)
State will maintain the
system(s) for as long as the

ground water contamination
requires system operation

Homeowner monitors the
system(s) and provides
electricity

Letter identifies who to call
with questions or problems
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Property Values

PRE-October Announcement

ADDRESS

498 Housatonic Ave

550 Housatonic Ave

338 Housatonic Ave

600 Housatonic Ave

100 Riverview Place

96 Homestead Ave

178 Housatonic Ave

415 Housatonic Ave

SALE PRICE

$585,000.00
$375,000.00
$700,000.00
$485,000.00
$205,000.00
$200,000.00
$502,000.00

$340,000.00

DATE OF
LISTING

1-18-03

7-26-03

7-26-03

8-9-03

9-6-03

9-13-03

ADDRESS

29 Burr Ave

252 Housatonic Ave

509 Housatonic Ave

481 Housatonic Ave

348 Housatonic Ave

89 Riverview Place

472 Housatonic Ave

POST-October Announcement

SALE PRICE

$290,000.00
$580,000.00
$245,000.00
$362,000.00

$600,000.00

$244,500.00

$855,000.00

DATE OF
LISTING

6-5-04

7-3-04

7-3-04
7-24-04

Not listed.
(Hear Say)

11-27-04

12-11-04
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THANK YOU

ANY QUESTIONS?




